MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838. petitions to the Legislature in certain cases," passed the twenty-second day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven, be and the same is hereby repealed.

[Approved by the Governor February 10, 1838.]

Chapter 306.

AN ACT additional to an Act for the due regulation of weights and measures.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the sealers of weights and measures, who may hereafter be ap-Fees of seelers pointed in the several towns and cities in this State, of weights and in pursuance of the provisions of the is additional, shall be entitled to demand and receive, for trying and proving by said town and city standards, and sealing as in said act is provided, the following fees, to wit: Four cents for each beam, weight and measure found to be not conformable to said standards —and two cents for each beam, weight and measure found to be conformable thereto—said fees to be paid by the person or persons whose weights, measures and beams shall be compared as aforesaid.

[Approved by the Governor February 22, 1838.]

Chapter 307.

AN ACT exempting farming tools and other articles from attachment on mesne process or execution.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Reprecertain farming sentatives in Legislature assembled, That one plough tools, and one cooking-stove of the value of ten dollars, one cart of the value of exempt from attwenty-five dollars, one harrow of the value of five tachment. dollars, and all necessary hand farming tools of the value of ten dollars; and one cooking stove of the val-

ue of thirty-five dollars, be, and the same hereby are exempted from attachment on mesne process or execution.

[Approved by the Governor February 24, 1838.]

Chapter 308.

AN ACT to prevent the destruction of pickerel in the Sabattis Pond and its tributary streams.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That if Penalty for taking any person within three years from the passage of this pickerel in Seact, shall take or destroy any fish called pickerel, in its tributary the Sabattis Pond situated in the towns of Wales and Lisbon, or any of the streams entering into or issuing out of said pond or any of the waters connected therewith, he shall forfeit and pay a fine of three dollars for every pickerel so taken or destroyed, and all fines arising from the violation of this act may be recovered by action of debt, one moiety thereof to the use of the how recovertown in which the trespass is committed, and the other ed and appromoiety thereof to the person who may prosecute therefor.

[Approved by the Governor February 24, 1838.]

Chapter 309.

AN ACT establishing the standard weight of Ruta Baga and Mangel Wurzel.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House standard weight of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Mangel Wurzel from and after the passing of this act the standard el. weight of all ruta baga and mangel wurzel, in good order and fit for market, shall be and the same is hereby established at sixty-four pounds for a bushel.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That whenever weight when eiruta baga or mangel wurzel may hereafter be sold and the party shall the party sha